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Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Central Integrated Infrastructural Development (CIID) projects/centres sanctioned and completed by the Government under Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programmes (MSE-CDP) during each of the last three years, State-wise;

(b) the details of projects which are incomplete in the country including Rajasthan, State-wise;

(c) the reasons for the projects remaining incomplete; and

(d) the time by which all the IID Centres sanctioned are likely to be made functional?

Answer

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRI VIRBHADRA SINGH)

(a): Number of Infrastructural Development (ID) projects sanctioned during 2009-10, 2010-11, and 2011-12 are nil, 15 and 3 respectively under Micro and Small Enterprises- Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP). Number of ID projects completed during 2009-10, 2010-11, and 2011-12 are 4, 40 and 10 respectively. State wise details are given at Annexure-I

(b): 28 projects are under implementation. State wise details including Rajasthan, are given at Annexure-II

(c): Infrastructure Development projects are implemented by agencies of respective State Governments / UTs over a period of two years. Reasons for projects lying incomplete, as informed by Implementing Agencies of State Governments include delay in leveling of ground due to hilly topography, approval from various agencies, early rainy season, non-settlement of land claims, objection raised by local bodies, etc.

(d): Generally, two years time is required for completion of Infrastructure Development projects. However, projects completion depends upon Implementing Agencies of respective State Governments.
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